City of Jonesboro



Legislation Text

File #: ORD-18:012, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO TO AMEND THE 2018 BUDGET FOR THE 2017 COPS HIRING GRANT

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro passed Resolution Number 17:188 on December 19, 2017 for the execution of the 2017 COPS Hiring Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro passed the 2018 Budget in Ordinance Number 17:087, which will need to be amended in order to effectuate said change in the Federal Funds Fund budget and General Fund Budget for the 2017 COPS Hiring Grant; and

WHEREAS, the budgeted expenditure changes will consist of the following:

01-101-0201-00	Salaries - Police	-51,750.00
09-953-0201-00	Salaries - CHP	+51,750.00
01-101-0203-00 09-953-0203-00	Group Insurance Group Insurance	-13,605.00 +13,605.00
01-101-0205-00	LOPFI - City's Contribution	-11,902.50
09-953-0205-00	LOPFI - City's Contribution	+11,902.50
01-101-0279-00	Unemployment/Wkms Comp	-421.50
09-953-0279-00	Unemployment/Wkms Comp	+421.50
01-101-0284-00 09-953-0284-00	Medicare Contributions Medicare Contributions	-750.38 +750.38

WHEREAS, the budgeted revenue changes will consist of the following:

09-953-0662-00 Federal Funding - DOJ +78,429.38

WHEREAS, said budget changes represent the 75% Federal share of the 2017 COPS Hiring grant, leaving the 25% Applicant share match of \$26,143.12 within the Police Department's General Fund budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Jonesboro, Arkansas that:

SECTION 1: The 2018 Budget is hereby amended to provide a change in the Federal Funds Budget and the General Fund Budget for the 2017 COPS Hiring Grant.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of February, 2018.

File #: ORD-18:012, Version: 1